

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	09.05.2026		<p>AO No.277 of 2022</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Siddhartha Sah, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Yogesh Kumar, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. Priyanshu Gairola, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Pulak Agarwal, learned counsel for respondent no.3.</p> <p>Mr. Mahesh Chandra Pant, learned counsel for the mediator.</p> <p>The case is taken up today before the National Lok Adalat.</p> <p>This Appeal from Order, is arising out of an award dated 30.04.2022, passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal/ 6th Addl. District Judge, Dehradun in MACP No.58 of 2018.</p> <p>Before the Lok Adalat, the parties have agreed to settle the matter and have arrived at a compromise. The terms of the compromise are as follows:</p> <p><i>“The present enhancement appeal has been filed by appellant/claimant against the award dated 30.4.2022 passed by Ld. MACT/6th Addl. District Judge, Dehradun. The appellant/claimant and respondent No. 3 – HDFC Ergo General Insurance Co. have agreed to settle the matter on the following terms:–</i></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <i>1. That the respondent No. 3/Insurance Company will pay an amount of Rs. 10,00,000/- (ten lakh only) as full and final settlement, for which the claimant/appellant agrees, over and above the amount already paid.</i> <i>2. The claimant/appellant will not claim any other amount towards interest or any other head.</i> <i>3. The said amount will be paid by the Insurance Co./Respondent No. 3 within 45 days from the date of obtaining certified copy</i>

of order.”

The terms of the compromise have been recorded in a separate compromise sheet which shall form part of the order. The statutory amount, if any, shall be remitted back to the concerned Tribunal and shall be adjusted against the settled amount for the payment to the appellants.

In view of the above, the appeal stands disposed of in terms of the above compromise.

Let the TCR be remitted to the concerned Court.

(Siddhartha Sah, J.)

09.05.2026

BS